prepaid and other current assets rather than property, furniture and equipment, net. The error resulted in inaccurate cash flows ascribed to operating and
investing activities in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2023.

As such, the Company will restate its financial statements for the Affected Period and revise the December 31, 2022 comparative balance sheet included
therein in an amendment to the Q3 Form 10-Q (the “Q3 Form 10-Q/A”) to be filed as soon as practicable. Additionally the Company will make the
corresponding revisions for impacted annual and applicable interim periods in the years ended December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021 in the Company’s 2023
Form 10-K.

In connection with the restatement of the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the Affected Period, the Company
determined it is appropriate to correct for certain other previously identified immaterial errors.

The errors caused the below specific line items previously presented in the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet to (decrease) or increase by the
following amounts (in thousands):

September 30, 2023
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Prepaid and other current assets $ 63,140  $ (26,441) $ 36,699

Total current assets $ 574,457  $ (26,441) $ 548,016

Operating right-of-use assets $ 314,378  $ (4,806) $ 309,572

Property, furniture and equipment, net 156,632  26,441  183,073
Total assets $ 1,115,574  $ (4,806) $ 1,110,768

Current portion of operating lease liabilities $ 42,472  $ 94  $ 42,566
Total current liabilities $ 386,163  $ 94  $ 386,257

Operating lease liabilities, long-term $ 360,708  $ (4,900) $ 355,808
Total liabilities $ 807,086  $ (4,806) $ 802,280
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,115,574  $ (4,806) $ 1,110,768

 These identified adjustments are to correct immaterial errors.

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

The errors caused the below specific line items previously presented in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows to increase or
(decrease) by the following amounts (in thousands):

Nine months ended
September 30, 2023

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows As Reported Adjustment As Restated
Cash flows from operating activities
Changes in prepaid and other assets $ (28,952) $ 20,504  $ (8,448)
Changes in accounts payable (4,093) (6,048) (10,141)
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 131,368  $ 14,456  $ 145,824

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of property, furniture and equipment $ (42,306) $ (14,456) $ (56,762)
Net cash used in investing activities $ (41,973) $ (14,456) $ (56,429)

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information
Noncash operating activities:

Lease incentives $ 7,313  $ (7,313) $ —
Noncash investing activities:

Purchase of property, furniture and equipment in accounts payable $ 2,756  $ 6,048  $ 8,804

The Company’s management has previously concluded and disclosed that the Company's disclosure controls and procedures were not effective due to the
existence of material weaknesses in the Company's internal control over financial reporting ("ICFR"). The Company has evaluated the impact of the errors
described above on its ICFR and concluded the existing material weaknesses resulted in these errors.

The Company’s management and the Audit Committee have discussed the matters disclosed in this Current Report on Form 8-K with
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, the Company’s independent registered public accounting firm.